Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the

risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

Particulars Currency

Cash on hand

Trade receivables

Buyers Credit from banks

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by purchasing foreign currency forward contracts for purchase transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum 12-month

forecasted period. The following tables demonstrate the unhedged foreign currency exposure and sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all

other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities are as follows:

31 March 2023 Impact on profit  before tax

Trade payables

DEE Development Engineers Limited

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(Amount in INR Lacs)

Foreign

Currency

Indian

Rupees

5%

Increase

5%

Decrease

Trade payables USD 0.60 45.21   (2.26)   2.26

EGP 0.72 3.00   (0.15)   0.15

CHF 0.11 9.25   (0.46)   0.46

Loan to Subsidiary USD 78.86 5,977.81   298.89   (298.89)

USD 20.41 1,547.29   (77.36)   77.36

Trade receivables EURO 0.27 22.43   1.12   (1.12)

Interest Receivable USD 10.37   785.81   39.29   (39.29)

USD 0.01   0.76   0.04   (0.04)

Credit risk

Trade receivables

Liquidity risk

<12 months 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

INR lacs INR lacs INR lacs INR lacs

As at 31 March 2023

Non-current borrowings   -   2,716.88   -   2,716.88

Current borrowings   24,884.96   -   24,884.96

Trade payables   11,258.02   -   -   11,258.02

Lease liabilities   225.06   655.12   347.38   1,227.56

   585.42   -   -   585.42

Foreign exchange forward contracts   170.41   -   -   170.41

   37,123.87   3,372.00   347.38   40,843.25

As at 31 March 2022

Non-current borrowings   -   2,104.54   -   2,104.54

Current borrowings   19,698.28   -   -   19,698.28

Trade payables   8,396.00   -   -   8,396.00

Lease liabilities   72.00   229.88   79.02   380.90

   321.45   -   -   321.45

   28,487.73   2,334.42   79.02   30,901.17

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities

Buyers Credit from banks

Particulars Currency

Impact on profit  before tax31 March 2022

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

Cash on hand

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit

risk from its operating activities including trade receivables, deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.